YEARS IN THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL 

IMPORTANT POINTS TO NOTE 

E-TENDER DOCUMENT NO. AAI/ NSCBI/ GST CELL/ GST CONSULTANCY/ 2024 

TENDER INVITED FOR ENGAGEMENT OF PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT 
FOR GST AND RELATED SERVICES 

BID SECURITY / EMD Rs. 24,000.00 (RS. Twenty-Four Thousand Only) to 
be submitted online through RTGS / Internet 
Banking in beneficiary name Airports Authority of 
India Account No. 11094829425 IFSC Code 
SBIN0003029 bank name SBI. The scanned copy of 
the transaction is to be attached to the Technical 
Bid or MSME certificate of relevant services, in case

[...]

the required visits as per point no. 4 (Scope of Work) by GST Consultant shall invoke penalty which shall be 

deducted from the Bill at the time of payment as per following rates: 

6. If the no. of visits is less for the Consultant during the month then amount of Rs. 2,500/- (Two 

Thousand Five Hundred) per visit shall be deducted from the bill. If the no. of visits is less than the 

prescribed for his semi qualified assistant during the month, then amount of Rs. 1,000/- (One Thousand) 

per visit shall be deducted from the bill. 

7. GST matters of West Bengal shall be dealt from the Physical Location at Kolkata Only.

[...]

The SD amount so recovered or deposited will be released after 6 months from the successful 

completion of the contract. No interest shall be paid on SD deposited by the party. 

4. EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (EMD) 

(i) The Bidders are required to furnish Earnest Money Deposit of Rs. 24,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Four 

Thousand Only). The EMD shall be deposited online through NEFT/RTGS. No other mode of 

payment shall be accepted.  

(ii) A copy of the proof / documents of the above payments (i.e EMD) made through NEFT/RTGS is 

to be uploaded (i.e., scanned copy) along with the technical bid documents to be submitted by